Meeting Date:
Item Number:

To:
From:
Subject:

AGENDA REPORT

January 8, 2008

-7

Honorable Mayor & City Council
Ara Maloyan, Deputy City Engineer

APPROVAL OF A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $144,293
ISSUE TO J FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC. FOR THE
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS IN THE CITY OF WEST
HOLLYWOOD EXCAVATION PERMIT FOR THE WATERLINE
INSTALLATION IN ROBERTSON BOULEVARD FROM SANTA
MONICA BOULEVARD TO BEVERLY BOULEVARD WITHIN CITY
OF WEST HOLLYWOOD; AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO

SIGN CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

Attachment: Change Order

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approves Change Order No. 1 to Agreement No.
142-07 with J Fletcher Creamer & Son (JFC) in the amount of $144,293.00; authorize
the City Manager to sign Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the City.

INTRODUCTION

This report is a request for City Council approval of the change order to the contract with
JFC for the replacement of the water main in Robertson Boulevard from Santa Monica
Boulevard to Beverly Boulevard within the City of West Hollywood, California.

DISCUSSION

On May 1, 2007, the City Council awarded a contract to JFC for water main
replacements in the alley south of Wilshire Boulevard and Robertson Boulevard in the
Cities of Beverly Hills and West Hollywood, California in the amount of$1,984,280.00. A
contingency allowance in the amount of $200,000 was included in the purchase order in
the amount of $2,184,280 for the work.

Water main replacements in the alley south of Wilshire Boulevard from Canon Drive to
Maple Drive were completed in November 2007.

The water main replacement in Robertson Boulevard consists of 2,342 feet of 8-inch
Class 52 ductile iron pipe and fittings. These contract works include the installation of 16

Page | of 3 12/27/2007



Meeting Date: January 8, 2008

fire hydrant assembly, 35 water valves, 60 domestic and fire services, and weekend
work tie in of existing water lines at 6 street intersection of Robertson Boulevard. The
unit bid prices of this portion of the contract is approximately $793,000 (40% of the
contract amount). The change order will increase the cost for this work by approximately
18%.

During the design phase of this project, City staff met with City Engineer of City of West
Hollywood and discussed the construction requirements for the Encroachment Permit for
water main replacement in Robertson Boulevard. The West Holiywood City Engineer
stated that the hours of construction for the section between Beverly Boulevard and
Melrose Avenue will be 9:00 a. m. and 4:00 p. m. Monday through Friday. The project
was designed and bidded under this condition. The Encroachment Permit (Permit No.
2007001334) issued by City of West Hollywood on August 6, 2007, stated the hours of
construction for the section between Beverly Boulevard and Melrose Avenue befween
9:00 a. m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

On August 28, 2007, City staff held a community meeting with the business owners and
residences of Robertson Boulevard regarding the water main replacement construction
scheduled between September and December 2007. The business owner stated that
50% of their annual revenue is generated between September and December.
Construction in this period will greatly impact their business. They requested that the
construction be postponed untif January 2008. They also requested that the
construction start after the stores closed at 5:00 p. m.

On September 11, 2007, City of West Hollywood issued a revised Encroachment Permit
which requires the construction delay until January 2008, and the hours of construction
will be between 5:00 p. m. and 10:00 p. m. Monday through Friday.

JFC submitted a change order request in the amount of $144,293 to cover the additional
cost for the following:

» Delay of construction until January 2008 requires additional demobilize, mobilize
of construction equipment, and additional months of rental staging yard for
storage of pipes, fittings and valves

e Change of construction hours requires work to be performed at night which
resulted in higher labor hourly rates and reduction in production rate

» Additional cost to keep the asphalt and concrete plants open at night and making
night deliveries

Staff evaluated trenchless alternatives to replace the water main by cement mortar lining
or pipe bursting construction methods. Both trenchless construction methods cost
substantially higher than the open trench construction, and it is a not viable option. [f
City cancels this portion of work, City can purchase the pipe, fittings and valves from
JFC in the amount of $85,000 or pay the restocking charge of $45,000. Also, the
Specifications for Public Works Construction stated that if more than 25% of the contract
work was cancelled, JFC can request increase of the unit prices of each bid item of the
Beverly Hills portion of the water main replacements. These additional construction
costs and the cost of purchasing material from JFC will be more than the amount of the
change order. After staff evaluated these alternatives, we concluded that the JFC
request is acceptable and recommend a change order be issued for these works.

Page 2 of 3 12/27/2007



Meeting Date: January 8, 2008
ltem Number;

FISCAL IMPACT

A contingency allowance in the amount of $200,000 has been included in the total
purchase order amount of $2,184,280. This change order is within the contingency
allowance of this project. Therefore no additional funding is required at this time.

% David Gustavson
Approved by

Page 3 of 3 12/27/2007



City Contract Number 142-07
Purchase Order Number

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1
12/17/07

PROJECT: Water Main Replacements within Cities of Beverly Hills, California and
West Hollywood, California

CHANGE PROPOSED:

Installation of the water main in Robertson Boulevard from Beverly Boulevard to Santa
Monica Boulevard in accordance with the revised work hours specified by City of West
Hollywood Encroachment Permit to minimize the impact to business owners. This
change also included the exira cost for opening the concrete and asphalt plants for
work to be performed at night. This work will start Wednesday January 9, 2008.

Engineering staff has reviewed this proposal and finds it reasonable with the given
provisions. The City grants an additional $144,293.00 for these changes.

Adjustment of contract time of completion: 0 Days
Agreed CO price: $144,293.00 (Increase)
Approved:
Ji((iity) (Date)
Accepted: \@/\ﬂ ;.;{7{ , \ "2_} W’/O i
(Contractor) (Date)
Reviewed: T p2 %«-— o2l 077

(Civil Engineering) ” (Date)



